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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM Attorney Jeffrey A Reitz appealed from
a referee's report concluding that he engaged in professional
m sconduct and recommending that his license to practice law in
W sconsin be suspended for 12 nonths. This case was originally
on the Decenber 4, 2012 oral argunent cal endar. It was renoved
from the calendar after it was discovered that Attorney Reitz
and the Ofice of Lawer Regulation (CLR) were in agreenent that

the referee erroneously included factual findings in her report
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that arose out of counts of m sconduct that had been previously
dism ssed by the COLR The parties were directed to file a
stipulation identifying the specific findings of fact in the
referee’'s report that related to dismssed counts and thus
should not be considered by this court in reaching its final
deci si on. The parties filed their stipulation on Decenber 10,
2012, and identified 47 paragraphs in the referee's report that
they believe were erroneously included and should not be
considered. The parties also pointed out that paragraph two of
the referee's report should be corrected to reflect the fact
that Attorney Reitz was admitted to practice law in 1981 rather
t han 2001.

12 W agree with the parties that the 47 paragraphs from
the referee's report identified in their stipulation related to
counts that were dismssed by the OLR and thus should not be
considered by the court in rendering its decision. We concl ude
that the referee's remaining findings of fact are supported by
sati sfactory and convincing evidence. W further determ ne that
the appropriate sanction to inpose for Attorney Reitz's
m sconduct is a ten-nonth suspension of his license to practice
law in Wsconsin. In addition, we conclude that the full costs
of the proceeding, which are $6,943.09 as of Decenber 13, 2012,
shoul d be assessed against Attorney Reitz. We further conclude
that, as part of the sanction for his m sconduct, Attorney Reitz
should be required to distribute all funds in his trust accounts
to their rightful owners or, if those individuals cannot be
| ocated, Attorney Reitz should be required to transmt those
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funds to the state treasurer's office as unclainmed or
uni dentifiable property.

13 Attorney Reitz was admtted to practice law in
Wsconsin in 1981 and practices in M| waukee. He has been
disciplined on two prior occasions. In 2005, his license was
suspended for five nonths for multiple counts of failure to act
with reasonable diligence and pronptness in representing a
client; having a client who was not represented by counsel sign
a release of Attorney Reitz's partner, prospectively limting
the partner's Iliability for malpractice; knowingly assisting
another attorney in violating the rules of professional conduct;
two counts of failure to keep a client reasonably informed about
the status of a matter and failure to conply wth reasonable
requests for i nformation; engaging in conduct i nvol vi ng
di shonesty, deceit, fraud, or msrepresentation; failure to
explain a matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permt a
client to make inforned decisions regarding the representation;
and failure to take steps reasonably practicable to protect a
client's interests upon term nation of representation. In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Agai nst Reitz, 2006 W 39, 279

Ws. 2d 550, 694 N. W 2d 894.

14 In 2009, Attorney Reitz's |icense was suspended for 90
days based on a finding that he had engaged in 15 counts of
m sconduct with regard to 15 separate clients. Al of the
counts involved Attorney Reitz's failure to give a chiropractor
witten notice that settlenment proceeds had been received in
several cases and by failing to pronptly deliver to the

3
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chiropractor the anmpbunt he was entitled to receive in accordance
w th docunents signed by both the clients and Attorney Reitz's
law firmentitling the chiropractor to paynent out of settlenent

pr oceeds. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Reitz, 2009 W

90, 320 Ws. 2d 460, 769 N W 2d 566.

15 On June 28, 2010, the OLR filed a conplaint against
Attorney Reitz alleging nultiple counts of m sconduct. An
anended conplaint was filed on Septenber 1, 2010. The anended
conplaint alleged 30 counts of m sconduct. A separate conpl aint
alleging five counts of m sconduct was filed on August 2, 2011.
The two cases were consolidated and Kim M Peterson was
appoi nted referee.

16 On March 30, 2012, the parties filed a stipulation
whereby Attorney Reitz pled no contest to all five counts
alleged in the August 2, 2011 conplaint. He also pled no
contest to 17 counts alleged in the Septenber 1, 2010 anended
conplaint. The OLR agreed to dismss the remaining 13 counts in
t he anended conpl aint. The stipulation provided, "Reitz agrees
t hat t he referee may use t he al | egati ons of t he
[c]omplaint . . . and the [a]nmended |[c]onplaint . . . as an
adequate factual basis in the record for a determnation of
m sconduct as to each m sconduct count to which Reitz has pled
no contest."

17 The stipulation also provided that the OLR director
and Attorney Reitz agreed that the appropriate |evel of
discipline to inpose for Attorney Reitz's msconduct in the two
cases was a ten-nonth suspension of his license to practice |aw
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in Wsconsin. The OLR director and Attorney Reitz also agreed
that an appropriate condition of discipline was that Attorney
Reitz be required, prior to petitioning for reinstatenent, to
provide the OLR with docunentation that all funds in his trust
account have been distributed to the rightful owners or, if
t hose individual s cannot be |ocated, that the funds be escheated
to the state treasurer's office as unclainmed or unidentifiable
property. The parties jointly requested the referee to file a
report finding facts based on Attorney Reitz's no contest pleas,
and the parties requested the referee to recomend that Attorney
Reitz's license be suspended for ten nonths.

18 All five counts of msconduct alleged in the August
2011 conplaint arose out of Attorney Reitz's representation of
J.B. and/or P.B. In July 2007 J.B. and P.B. hired Attorney
Reitz to represent J.B. in a personal injury case arising out of
a notorcycle accident that occurred in Illinois. In July 2009
this court ordered Attorney Reitz's license suspended for 90
days effective Septenber 14, 2009. By letter dated August 4,
2009, the OLR rem nded Attorney Reitz of his obligations under
SCR 22.26 stenmm ng from his suspension, requiring himto notify
all clients in pending matters both of the suspension and of his
inability to act as their attorney after Septenber 14, 2009.
Attorney Reitz did not notify either J.B. or P.B. that his
i cense was suspended.

19 On  August 28, 2009, Attorney Reitz wote to J.B.
asking his consent to have Attorney Janes E. Parrot "assist us"”
with the case. The letter did not nention Attorney Reitz's
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upcom ng suspensi on. Attorney Reitz drafted a docunent titled
"Client Consent to Enploynent of Another Lawer," which was
signed by J.B. on August 31, 2009. The agreenent referred to
the Reitz law firms role as "co-counsel” with Attorney Parrot
and said Reitz's firm "will retain responsibility for the
performance of |egal services" and "wll share evenly wth
[AJttorney Janmes E. Parrot in the attorney's contingency fee."
On Septenber 15, 2009, a day after Attorney Reitz's |icense
suspensi on began, Attorney Reitz sent J.B.'s file to Attorney
Parr ot .

120 On Cctober 9, 2009, the OLR received an affidavit from
Attorney Reitz in which he said he had notified, by certified
mail, all of his clients in pending matters. The list of
clients did not include either J.B. or P.B. On Decenber 15,
2009, the OLR received a second affidavit from Attorney Reitz in
connection with his reinstatenent request. In that affidavit
Attorney Reitz said he had conplied with the provisions of
SCR 22.26 followng the suspension of his [Iicense. He
acknow edged that notice had inadvertently not been sent to J.B.

111 In early 2008, P.B. spoke to Attorney Reitz about a
medi cal mal practice claim arising from possible radial nerve
damage she suffered on January 22, 2002. On January 22, 2003,
P.B. filed an action against a hospital in Illinois. She was
originally represented in that case by Attorney M chael Lavelle
of Chi cago.

12 Attorney Reitz made a verbal agreenent with P.B. to
handl e her case. There was no witten fee agreenent. On
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March 29, 2008, Attorney Reitz's enployee wote to Attorney
Lavelle to formally ask to assune representation of P.B. The
file was subsequently picked up fromAttorney Lavelle's office.

13 From tine to time Attorney Reitz would refer nedical
mal practice cases to Attorney Bill Walker. Attorney Wl ker net
wth Attorney Reitz's enployee to discuss P.B.'s case.

14 P.B.'s case was voluntarily dismssed in April 2008
due to the ill health of Attorney Lavelle. Under Illinois |aw,
there was a one-year deadline to reopen the case. A May 9, 2008
letter from Attorney Reitz's office to Attorney Lavelle stated
that P.B.'s nalpractice suit wuld be handled by Attorney
Wal ker . That sanme day Attorney Reitz's office sent a letter to
P.B. advising her the nmalpractice suit was being reviewed by
At torney Wal ker .

115 Attorney Walker did review the nmalpractice suit but
declined to represent P.B. In md-May 2008 Attorney Walker
advised Attorney Reitz of his opinion that there were a nunber
of substantial obstacles to the case, including insufficient
evi dence of negligence. Attorney \Wal ker returned the case file
to Attorney Reitz on My 22, 2008. Attorney Walker's office
informed P.B. that the file had been returned to Attorney Reitz.

116 Attorney Reitz did not personally share with P.B. the
negati ve evaluation of the nedical nalpractice claimby Attorney
Wal ker . P.B. made repeated, frequent calls to Attorney Reitz's
of fice asking about her malpractice suit. Attorney Reitz failed
to return the calls. Each tinme P.B. would call Attorney Reitz's
office, she was inforned by a paralegal that Attorney Reitz was
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aware of the April 8, 2009 deadline to reopen the case and that
he was handling the matter. Attorney Reitz allowed the April 8,
2009 deadline to pass w thout taking any action.

117 The OLR s August 2011 conplaint alleged the follow ng
counts of msconduct with respect to Attorney Reitz's handling

of J.B. and P.B.'s cases:

[COUNT ONE:] By failing to tinely
notify [J.B.], a client in a pending matter,
of the suspension of his law |license, Reitz
violated SCR 22.26(1)(a) and (b)! and SCR
20: 8. 4(f).?2

[COUNT TWO ] By filing an affidavit
with [the] OLR containing msrepresentations
concerning his conpliance with the terns and
conditions of the suspension, Reitz violated
SCR 20:8.4(c).?3

1 SCR 22.26(1)(a) and (b) states as foll ows:

(1) On or before the effective date of |I|icense
suspensi on or revocation, an attorney whose |license is
suspended or revoked shall do all of the follow ng:

(a) Notify by certified mail all clients being
represented in pending matters of the suspension or
revocation and of the attorney's consequent inability
to act as an attorney followng the effective date of
t he suspension or revocati on.

(b) Advise the clients to seek |egal advice of
their choice el sewhere.

2 SCR 20:8.4(f) provides that it is professional msconduct
for a lawer to "violate a statute, suprenme court rule, suprenme
court order or suprene court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers; "

3 SCR 20:8.4(c) says it is professional msconduct for a
| awyer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit
or msrepresentation; . . . ."
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[ COUNT THREE:] By repeatedly failing to
return client [P.B.'s] telephone calls and
failing to provide requested information to
her concerning the status of his efforts to
reopen her nedical mal practice claimor find
an attorney to represent her in the matter,
Reitz violated SCR 20:1.4(a)(3) and (4).*

[COUNT FOUR] By failing to explain to
client [P.B.] the ram fications of another
attorney's negati ve assessnent of t he

client's nmedi cal mal practice claim and
failing to share t hat mal practice
specialist's witten evaluation of the claim
wth t he client, Reitz vi ol at ed SCR
20:1.4(b).°

[COUNT FIVE:] By failing to tinely
notify his client that he was unilaterally
abandoning his efforts to reopen her nedical
mal practice claim or to find another
attorney to handle her claim and failing to
return her nedical malpractice claimfile to
her, Reitz violated SCR 20:1.16(d).®°

for

4 SCR 20:1.4(a)(3) and (4) states a lawer shall "(3) keep
the client reasonably informed about the status of a natter;
[and] (4) pronptly conply with reasonable requests by the client

i nformati on;
® SCR 20:1.4(b) provides:

A lawyer shall explain a mtter to the extent
reasonably necessary to permt the client to nake
i nfornmed deci sions regarding the representation.

® SCR 20:1.16(d) provides:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee or expense that has not
been earned or incurred. The lawer may retain papers
relating to the client to the extent permtted by
ot her | aw.
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118 By virtue of the March 30, 2012 stipul ation, Attorney
Reitz pled no contest to all five counts.

119 Eight of the counts of m sconduct in the Septenber 1,
2010 amended conplaint, to which Attorney Reitz pled no contest,
involved untinely delivery of client trust account funds. I n
1999, Attorney Reitz joined Mchael Mandelnman's law firm The
firm practiced primarily in the area of personal injury and
crimnal |aw Prior to his association with Attorney Reitz,
Mandel man had client trust accounts at M& and TCF banks. \Wen
Attorney Reitz joined the firm in 1999, the firm used
Mandel man's M trust account as its active trust account.
Mandel man did not close the TCF trust account until Decenber
2006. In Decenber 2002 Mandel man and Attorney Reitz stopped
using the M trust account and opened a new trust account at
Tri Cty Bank. The M&l account remained dormant for at | east
Si x years.

20 In May of 2005, while Attorney Reitz's |license was
suspended, Mandel man stopped using the Tri City Bank trust
account and opened a new trust account at Pyramax Bank. The Tri
Cty account then remained dormant for nore than three years
Mandel man's license to practice law was suspended for nine
nmont hs effective June 21, 2006. Prior to that tine a new trust
account was opened at Pyramax Bank in the name of Reitz, Parker
and Lawent, S.C. (RPL). In July and August of 2008, a majority
of undistributed client funds in Mandelman's Pyramax trust

account were transferred to the RPL trust account.
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121 The OLR s Septenber 1, 2010 anended conplaint alleged
that Attorney Reitz failed to distribute trust account checks to
clients for periods ranging from one to nore than seven years;
deposited nonthly settlenment paynents in his client trust
account but failed to distribute the funds; failed to negotiate
with subrogated carriers; failed to take steps necessary to
resol ve the division of ownership of trust account funds; failed
to pay a client noney wthheld from a 2002 personal injury
settlenment until at |east October 2008; and failed to distribute
or reissue 47 wuncashed checks witten on his client trust
account between 2000 and 2005; and, as of July 30, 2008, having
an additional 14 checks outstanding for periods of at |east
three nonths and up to two years after Mandel man's suspensi on.

122 The OLR alleged, and by virtue of his March 30, 2012
stipulation Attorney Reitz agreed, that he violated SCRs
20:1.15(b) (in effect prior to July 1, 2004),’ 20:1.15(d)(1)
(effective July 1, 2004),% and 20:1.3.°

" SCR 20:1.15(b) (in effect prior to July 1, 2004) stated as
foll ows:

Upon receiving funds or other property in which a
client or third person has an interest, a |awer shal
pronptly notify the client or third person in witing.
Except as stated in this rule or otherwise permtted
by law or by agreenent with the client, a | awer shal
pronptly deliver to the client or third person any
funds or other property that the client or third
person is entitled to receive and, upon request by the
client or third person, shall render a full accounting
regardi ng such property.

8 SCR 20:1.15(d)(1) provides:

11
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123 By virtue of his stipulation, Attorney Reitz also
admtted disbursing funds from his trust account that created
negati ve balances with respect to the subsidiary accounts for
two clients and with respect to a law firm subsidiary account
for bank charges. He also admtted distributing funds such that
there was a $9,000 shortage in funds that should have been held
for clients in the RPL trust account as of July 31, 2008.
Att or ney Reitz admtted vi ol ati ng SCRs 20: 1. 15(e) (5) a.
(effective July 1, 2004),° 20:1.15(f)(1)b. (effective July 1,
2004 through Decenber 31, 2009), and SCR 20:1.15(a) (effective
prior to July 1, 2004).%

Notice and di sbursenent. Upon receiving funds or
ot her property in which a client has an interest, or
in which the |awer has received notice that a 3rd
party has an interest identified by a lien, court
order, j udgment , or contract, the lawer shall
promptly notify the client or 3rd party in witing.
Except as stated in this rule or otherwise permtted
by law or by agreenment with the client, the |awer
shall pronptly deliver to the client or 3rd party any
funds or other property that the client or 3rd party
is entitled to receive.

® SCR 20:1.3 states "[a] lawer shall act with reasonable
diligence and pronptness in representing a client."”

10 SCR 20: 1. 15(e)(5)a. provides:

Standard for trust account transactions. A lawer
shal | not disburse funds from any trust account unless
the deposit from which those funds w Il be disbursed
has cl eared, and the funds are available for
di sbur senent.

11 SCR 20:1.15(f)(1)b. provides:

A subsidiary |edger shall be nmaintained for each
client or matter for which the |awer receives trust

12
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funds, and the lawer shall record each receipt and
di sbursenment of that client's funds and the balance
following each transaction. A lawer shall not
di sburse funds from the trust account that would
create a negative Dbalance wth respect to any
i ndividual client or matter.

12 SCR 20:1.15(a) (effective prior to July 1, 2004) provided
as follows: Safekeeping property.

A lawer shall hold in trust, separate from the
| awyer's own property, that property of clients and
third persons that is in the |lawer's possession in
connection with a representation or when acting in a
fiduciary capacity. Funds held in connection with a
representation or in a fiduciary capacity include
funds held as trustee, agent, guardian, persona
representative of an estate, or otherw se. Al  funds
of clients and third persons paid to a |lawer or |aw
firm shall be deposited in one or nore identifiable
trust accounts as provided in paragraph (c). The
trust account shall be mintained in a bank, savings
bank, trust conpany, credit wunion, savings and | oan
association or other investnent institution authorized
to do business and l|ocated in Wsconsin. The trust
account shall be «clearly designated as "Cient's
Account” or "Trust Account” or words of simlar
import. No funds belonging to the |awer or law firm
except funds reasonably sufficient to pay or avoid
i nposition of account service charges, my  be
deposited in such an account. Unless the client
otherwse directs in witing, securities in bearer
form shall be kept by the attorney in a safe deposit
box in a bank, savings bank, trust conpany, credit
uni on, savi ngs and | oan association or ot her
investnment institution authorized to do business and
| ocated in Wsconsin. The safe deposit box shall be
clearly designated as "COient's Account” or "Trust
Account” or words of simlar inport. O her property
of a client or third person shall be identified as
such and appropriately safeguarded. If a lawer also
licensed in another state is entrusted with funds or
property in connection W th an out-of -state
representation, this provision shall not supersede the
trust account rules of the other state.

13
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124 Attorney Reitz also admtted, by wvirtue of his
stipulation, that by failing to create and retain conplete trust
account records for the RPL trust account, he viol ated
SCR 20:1.15(e)(6). 1 He further admitted that by failing to
provide RPL trust account records requested by the OLR and
providing only inconplete and inaccurate records, he violated

SCR 20:1.15(e)(7), 20:8.4(h),*® and 22.03(6).1* He also

13 SCR 20: 1. 15(e) (6) provi des:

Record retention. A lawyer shall maintain conplete
records of trust account funds and other trust
property and shall preserve those records for at |east
6 years after the date of termnation of the
representati on.

14 SCR 20: 1.15(e) (7) provides:

Production of records. Al trust account records
have public aspects related to a lawer's fitness to
practice. Upon request of the office of |awer
regul ation, or wupon direction of the suprene court,
the records shall be submtted to the office of |awer
regulation for its inspection, audi t, use, and
evi dence under any conditions to protect the privilege
of clients that the court may provide. The records,
or an audit of the records, shall be produced at any
di sciplinary proceeding involving the |awer, whenever

mat eri al . Failure to produce the records constitutes
unprof essi onal conduct and grounds for disciplinary
action.

15 SCR 20:8.4(h) states it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed with the office of |l|awer regulation as required by
SCR 21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or
SCR 22.04(1); "

16 SCR 22.03(6) provides:

In the course of the investigation, t he
respondent's wilful failure to provide relevant

14
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admtted that by falsely certifying on his fiscal year 2007
State Bar of Wsconsin dues statement that he had filed
overdraft reporting agreenents with the OLR, and by falsely
certifying on his fiscal year 2008 State Bar of Wsconsin dues
statenent that he had conplied wth the trust account
recordkeeping requirenents for the listed accounts, he violated
SCR 20:1.15(i)(4).%

25 Attorney Reitz further admtted that by depositing
earned legal fees for clients into his client trust account and
distributing those fees through the trust account instead of
through the law firns busi ness account, he violated
SCR 20:1.15(a) (effective prior to July 1, 2004), and
SCR 20:1.15(b)(3) (effective July 1, 2004).'® He also adnitted

that by depositing checks to his client trust account that were

information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

17 SCR 20: 1. 15(i) (4) provi des:

Suspensi on for non-conpliance. The failure of a
state bar nenber to file the certificate is grounds
for automatic suspension of the nenber's nenbership in
the state bar in the sane nmanner provided in SCR
10.03(6) for nonpaynent of dues. The filing of a
false certificate is wunprofessional conduct and is
grounds for disciplinary action.

18 SCR 20: 1. 15(b) (3) provi des:

Lawyer funds. No funds belonging to the |lawer or |aw
firm except funds reasonably sufficient to pay
nmont hly account service charges, may be deposited or
retained in a trust account.

15
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payable to Attorney Mandel man, witten on checks from an account
froma California law firmthat were allegedly in paynent of |aw
firm fees, he violated SCR 20:1.15(a) (effective prior to
July 1, 2004), and SCR 20:1.15(b)(3) (effective July 1, 2004).
26 Attorney Reitz further admtted that by failing to
file tax returns and pay tax on incone earned by the RPL |aw
firm he violated +the standard of pr of essi onal conduct

established in cases, including In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs

Agai nst Owmens, 172 Ws. 2d 54, 56, 492 N W2d 157 (1992),

contrary to SCRs 20:8.4(f) and 20:8.4(c).

27 In addition, Attorney Reitz admtted that by failing
to file an action on behalf of a client prior to the expiration
of the statute of Ilimtations, he violated SCR 20:1.3. The
client subsequently obtained a noney judgnent against Attorney
Reitz for $101, 190.17. He admitted to another violation of
SCR 20:1.3 by failing to either obtain and present a settlenent
offer to a mnor child s parents, place the matter in
l[itigation, or advise the clients he did not believe the case
was worth pursuing and that they should pursue another attorney
if they wished to proceed. Al though a $5,000 offer to settle
the claim had been tendered, Attorney Reitz never presented the
offer to the mnor's parents.

128 On June 15, 2012, the referee found that the parties’
stipulation set forth an adequate factual basis for a
determ nation of msconduct for each of the counts to which
Attorney Reitz had pled no contest. The referee concluded that
a 12-nonth suspension, rather than the ten nonths proposed by

16
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the parties, was an appropriate sanction for Attorney Reitz's
m sconduct. The referee said the m sconduct was serious and the
trust account records maintained by Attorney Reitz were in a
serious state of disarray. The referee said that due to the
poor recordkeeping, Attorney Reitz's law firm overpaid itself
fees from one trust account, resulting in a negative trust
account bal ance. The referee also said Attorney Reitz's client
trust accounts were used as a personal checkbook for the |aw
firms attorneys, wth paynents being nmade from the trust
accounts to both Attorney Reitz and his partner on nunerous
occasi ons.

129 The referee said despite the fact that Attorney Reitz
has been disciplined on two ot her occasions, he has continued to
fail to conply with suprenme court rules. The referee found it
especially disturbing that while Attorney Reitz was being
investigated by the OLR for trust account violations he was
still commtting additional m sconduct. The referee concl uded
that the severity of the msconduct, the need to protect the
public, and the need to inpress upon Attorney Reitz the
seriousness of his msconduct denonstrates that a 12-nonth
suspension is appropriate. The referee also recommended that as
a condition of reinstatenent Attorney Reitz be required to
provide the OLR with sufficient docunmentation to denonstrate
that all funds in his trust accounts were distributed to the
rightful owner, and the referee suggests that if Attorney
Reitz's license is reinstated, the COLR should nonitor his trust
account activity for at |east two years.

17
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130 Attorney Reitz appealed raising two issues: (1) are
many of the factual findings of the referee unsupported by the
record and inproperly relied upon in formng a basis for her
recomendations; and (2) are the recommendations for sanction of
the referee appropriate under the facts and findings of this
case.

131 Attorney Reitz's appeal did not chal l enge the
referee's findings of fact relating to those counts of
m sconduct to which he pled no contest. He argued, however,
that many of the referee findings of fact related to the 13
counts of m sconduct which were dismssed by the OLR As to the
appropriate sanction, Attorney Reitz argued that the ten-nonth
suspensi on recommended by the parties, rather than the 12-nonth
suspensi on recommended by the referee, was an appropriate |evel
of discipline.

132 The OLR agreed that nany of the referee's findings of
fact related to m sconduct counts that were dismssed. The OLR
al so agreed that a ten-nonth suspension was appropriate. In
response to a court order, on Decenber 10, 2012, the parties
filed a stipulation identifying the findings of fact in the

referee's report that relate to counts that were di sm ssed.

133 A referee's findings of fact will not be set aside
unl ess clearly erroneous. Conclusions of law are reviewed de
novo. See In re D sciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Eisenberg,

2004 W 14, 495, 269 Ws. 2d 43, 675 N W2d 747. This court is
free to inpose whatever discipline it deens appropriate,

regardless of the referee's recommendation. See In re
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Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Wdule, 2003 W 34, 9144, 261

Ws. 2d 45, 660 N.W2d 686.
134 After careful review of the entire record, we agree
with the parties that the referee's findings of fact identified

in their Decenber 10, 2012 stipulation related to counts of

m sconduct that were dism ssed. As a result we deem those
findings of fact clearly erroneous and will not consider themin
reaching our decision in this case. We adopt the referee's

remaining findings of fact and further determne that those
findings support the legal <conclusion that Attorney Reitz
engaged in all of the counts of professional m sconduct set
forth in the parties' stipulation.

135 We now turn to the appropriate level of discipline to
inpose for Attorney Reitz's professional m sconduct. The
majority of the msconduct counts in this case involve trust
account viol ations. Trust account violations are serious. The
cooment to SCR 20:1.15 provides, "A lawer nust hold the
property of others with the care required of a professional
fiduciary." Attorney Reitz has admtted that he failed to
create and retain conplete trust account records and that he
provided only inconplete and inaccurate records to the OLR in
the course of its investigation. In a recent case involving
trust account violations, we found instructive the South

Carolina Suprenme Court's holding in Mtter of Mles, 335

S.C. 242, 516 S.E. 2d 661 (1999): "Wen disciplinary counsel
presents clear and convincing evidence of trust account
viol ations or other inadequate recordkeeping, a |lawer's records
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must be sufficiently detailed to overcone the allegations.” |Id.

at 663. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Wigel, 2012

W 124, 9147, 345 Ws. 2d 7, 823 N. W 2d 798.

136 Attorney Weigel's trust account violations resulted in
the revocation of his license to practice law in Wsconsin. By
Attorney Wigel's own admssion, his law firms trust account
ran a deficit of between $100,000 and $1,000,000 for over 13
years. W stated, "A six- or seven-figure deficit in an account
that holds client funds 1is an ethical failure of epic
proportions”™ and "it wuld be difficult to imagine a nore
aggravated pattern of msconduct. . . ." As a result, we
concl uded that any sanction |ess than revocati on wul d undermnm ne
the public's confidence in the honesty and integrity of the bar.
Id., 9152. Al though Attorney Reitz's msconduct, in the
managenent of his trust accounts and otherwise, is serious, it
does not reach the "epic proportions” of the Wigel case and
thus warrants a | esser sanction.

137 The OLR cited a nunber of cases in support of its
recomendation that a ten-nonth license suspension would be an
appropriate |evel of discipline. The OLR notes that in In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Van Goll, 2005 W 140, 286

Ws. 2d 41, 704 N.W2d 905, the attorney's |icense was suspended
for one year for nine counts of msconduct arising out of his
handling of <client trust funds, failing to provide full and
truthful information during the OLR s investigation, filing
false State Bar of Wsconsin certifications, and failing to file
income tax returns for five years. In the OLR s opinion,
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Attorney Reitz's msconduct is less serious than Attorney Van
Goll's.

138 The OLR also notes that 1in In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Scanlan, 2006 W 38, 290 Ws. 2d 30, 712

N.W2d 877, the attorney's license was suspended for six nonths
for m sconduct arising out of nine grievance matters consisting
of practicing law while suspended, failing to deposit advanced
fees in a trust account, failing to return an unearned fee, and
failing to tinely respond to the OLR s investigation.

139 The OLR also believes that Attorney Reitz's conduct is

simlar to that at issue in In re Disciplinary Proceedings

Agai nst Schuster, 2006 W 21, 289 Ws. 2d 23, 710 N.W2d 458, in

which the attorney's license was suspended for nine nonths for
various trust account issues and making m srepresentations to
the QLR The OLR says Attorney Reitz's m sconduct is aggravated
by the fact that he commtted nore violations than did Attorneys
Scanl an or Schuster, and he also has a nore serious disciplinary
hi story. In mtigation of Attorney Reitz's msconduct, the OLR
notes that Attorney Reitz has the absence of a dishonest or
selfish notive and has cooperated with the CLR during the course
of this disciplinary proceedi ng.

40 Upon careful consideration, we conclude that a ten-
mont h suspension of Attorney Reitz's license to practice law in
W sconsin is an appropriate sanction. A ten-nonth suspension is
generally consistent with the level of discipline inposed in
prior cases and adheres to the court's general practice of
i nposi ng progressive discipline. W agree with the referee that
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Attorney Reitz should be required to pay the full costs of the
pr oceedi ng. W also deem it appropriate to require him to
di sburse all funds in his trust accounts to their rightful
owners; if the rightful owners cannot be located, to transfer
the funds to the state treasurer's office as wunclained or
uni dentifiable property. Al though the parties and the referee
recommended that these disbursements should be nmade as a
condition of Attorney Reitz's reinstatenent, we find it
appropriate to order the paynents nade as part of the sanction
as well as a condition of reinstatenent. W also agree with the
referee that, wupon his resunption of the practice of I|aw
Attorney Reitz's trust account should be subject to nonitoring
by the OLR for a period of tw years.

41 IT IS ORDERED that the license of Jeffrey A Reitz to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of ten
mont hs effective May 3, 2013.

142 |IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Jeffrey A Reitz shall
distribute all funds in his trust accounts to their rightful
owners. If the rightful owners cannot be |ocated, Jeffrey A
Reitz shall transfer those funds to the state treasurer's office
as unclainmed or unidentifiable property. Jeffrey A Reitz shall
provi de docunentation to the OLR that all funds in his trust
accounts have been so distributed.

143 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Jeffrey A Reitz shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawer Regulation the costs of this proceeding, which are
$6, 943. 09.
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44 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that Jeffrey A Reitz shall
conply with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of
an attorney whose license to practice | aw has been suspended.

145 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED t hat, upon his resunption of the
practice of law, Jeffrey A Reitz's trust account shall be
subject to nonitoring by the OLR for a period of two years.

146 1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that <conpliance wth all
conditions of this order is required for reinstatenent. See SCR

22.29(4) (c).
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